
BID EVALUATION REPORT 
NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN, ENGINEERING WING (CENTRAL) LAHORE  

SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF 20 KVA D.G SETS AT 08 NOS. NBP BRANCHES OF REGIONAL OFFICE, MULTAN 
 

 Sealed tenders were invited from reputed generator sets supplying firms through press and NBP & PPRA websites for supply & installation of 20 KVA Prime diesel generator sets with ATS 
panels, canopies and power cabling etc. at 08 Nos. NBP branches of Regional Office, Multan as per PPRA rules. The tenders were received and opened on due date & time i.e 18-10-2011 at 
1100 hours and were opened on same day publicly at 1130 hours in the presence of tender opening committee and contractors or their agents. Seven contractors purchased tender documents 
and four contractors participated in tendering. The tenders have been checked by Engineering Department. Following is the comparative statement of bids. 
 
Sr. 
No. 

Description Required specification M/s. Energy Solution (Pvt.) 
Ltd. 

M/s. S.M Jaffer & Co. M/s. Allied Engineering & 
Services (Pvt.) Ltd. 

M/s. Greaves Pakistan (Pvt.) Ltd. 

1. Rating 20 KVA Prime 20 KVA Prime 20 KVA Prime 20 KVA Prime 20 KVA Prime 
2. Engine European, USA, Japan or 

equivalent 
Perkin U.K 
404D-22G 

Perkin U.K 
404D-22G 

Perkin U.K 
404D-22G 

Mitsubishi (Japan) 
S4Q2.SD 

3. Alternator European, USA, Japan or 
equivalent and Siemens 
Pakistan only  

Newage Stamford (U.K)  
 

Leroy Somer (France) 
LL1014N 

Olympian 
(Leroy Somer France) 
LL1014N 

Meccalte (Italy) 
ECO281L/4 

4. Coupler  European, USA, Japan or 
reputed equivalent and 
Siemens Pakistan only 

AKSA (Turkey) 
APD22P 

F.G Wilson (U.K) 
P22-4 

Cater Pillar   
(Olympian) (U.K) 
GEP22-4 

SDMO (France) 
T22K 

4. Warranty 01 Year  01 Year 01 Year 01 Year 01 Year 
5. Bid amount  

BOQ-I 
BOQ-II 
Total  

 
---- 
---- 
---- 

 
Rs.68,67,200/-  
Rs.29,82,000/-             
Rs.98,49,200/-

 
Rs.74,12,000/-  
Rs.23,96,000/-  
Rs.98,08,000/- 

 
Rs.   77,02,000/-  
Rs.   22,98,000/- 
Rs.1,00,00,000/- 

 
Rs.70,40,000/- 
Rs.29,12,000/-  
Rs.99,52,000/- 

6. Earnest 
money 

---- Rs.610,000/- MCB  
Combined CDR for four 
tenders of total value  
Rs.2,42,36,280/- 

Rs.200,000/- Soneri Bank 
 

Rs.200,000/-  Soneri Bank 
 

Rs.203,040/- NBP 

7. Remarks   2ND Successful bid 4TH 3RD 
   

The salient features and rates of all the bidders were announced then and there. The rates of M/s. S.M Jaffer & Co. for total tender amount of Rs.98,08,000/- is found to be the lowest 
responsive bid for supply, installation, testing and commissioning of 08 Nos. 20 KVA (Prime) D.G sets with M.S canopies, ATS panels with MOR, power cables etc. The tender rates are 
reasonable, justified as per specifications and prevailing market prices and other terms & conditions approved by the Bank. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Engr. SUHAIL ANWAR                  Engr. FAYYAZ AHMED  
DY. CHIEF ENGINEER (Central)                HEAD OF ELECTRICAL  
 


